

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 26/23

FIR No. 273/2022

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Trilok Chand and Anr.

06.05.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Amardeep, Ld. counsel for accused Trilok Chand.

Ld. counsel for accused Lal Chand.

Both accused from JC.

Charge has been conceded on behalf of accused Trilok Chand and arguments on charge heard qua accused Lal Chand.

Prima facie record shows that on basis of secret information dated 28.04.2022 at about 06.35 near bus stop opposite Sarai Kale Khan Terminal accused Lal Chand handed over a bag containing 4 kg of heroin to accused Trilok Chand and after that from personal search of accused Lal Chand there is recovery of 200 gm of heroin in this matter. FSL result is positive for diacetylmorphin. There is sufficient material on record to frame charge against both accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to the witness Inspector Sanjeev, SO to ACP and DO for next date.

Issue notice to Jail Superintendent to provide property diet to the accused Trilok Chand and to file diet report of accused on next date. List for PE on **05.07.2024**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.05.2024