

IA 14/25 SC No. 26/2023
FIR No. 273/2022
PS Spl Cell
State Vs. Trilok Chand

04.12.2025

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for applicant/accused.
IO/SI Sandeep Kumar in person.

This is an application u/s 483 BNSS seeking grant of interim bail filed on behalf of applicant/accused Trilok Chand on medical grounds.

IO has filed the reply. Copy for the applicant/accused is kept on record.

The medical documents have been verified.

It is averred in the present application that accused/applicant is suffering from HIV AIDS and he had also suffered a brain stroke while he was still in custody and after the paralysis, his left side of the body is not mobile.

The applicant/accused was first granted interim bail for a period of 04 weeks by the Ld Predecessor of this court vide order dated 03.12.2024 and thereafter the said interim bail was extended from time to time and lastly on 06.09.2025.

The medical papers of the applicant/accused were duly verified from the concerned doctor.

In view of the averments made and on the basis of the medical documents, the present application is hereby allowed and the interim bail of applicant/accused Trilok Chand is extended for further period of 90 days from today.

The application stands disposed of accordingly.

-2-

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to parties.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
04.12.2025