

SC 26/2023
STATE Vs. TRILOK CHAND AND ORS
FIR No. 273/2022
PS SPECIAL CELL

09.01.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Aditya Singh, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh.
Amardeep Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Trilok
Chand and Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Lal
Chand.
Accused Lal Chand produced from JC.
Accused Trilok Chand (on interim bail) is present
through VC.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused
that the main counsel is not well owing to ill health.

Summons sent to PWs ASI Ishwar Chand and ASI
Naresh received back duly served, however requests have been
received seeking exemption on the ground that they are not well.

The present matter is time bound by the orders
passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and it was duly
mentioned on the summons issued to the witnesses that present
case is a time bound matter. The request seeking exemption is not
accompanied with the medical documents and same is not
forwarded through the superior officers. Therefore, the requests
are hereby declined. However, since the Ld. Counsel for the

-2-

accused is not present today, no coercive steps are taken to ensure their presence.

PW IO/SI Jaswinder Singh is present in pursuance of summons issued for today, however he is discharged unexamined due to unavailability of Ld. Defense Counsel.

Issue summons to PWs ASI Ishwar Chand, ASI Naresh and PW IO/SI Jaswinder Singh for the next date of hearing.

List for PE on **21.02.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
09.01.2026