

SC 26/2023
STATE Vs. TRILOK CHAND AND ORS.
FIR No. 273/2022
PS SPECIAL CELL
24.03.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Amardeep Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Trilok Chand.
Sh. Suraj Prakash Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Lal Chand (through VC).
Accused Trilok Chand is produced from JC (CJ-10) through VC.
Accused Lal Chand produced from JC.

PW Ms. Kavita Goyal, Asst. Director FSL, Rohini, Delhi submits that on account of official exigencies, she is unable to appear physically before the Court and seeks permission to depose through VC. The said witness submits that she is present at her office from where she will be deposing. Ld. Counsels submit that the witness i.e. Ms. Kavita Goyal present through VC may be examined and the accused persons shall not be disputing her testimony simply on the ground that she has been examined through VC. In view of the submissions, PW13 Ms. Kavita Goyal is examined through VC, cross examined and discharged.

-2-

Summons sent to PWs ASI Ishwar and ASI Naresh received back served, however, request for exemption is received on the ground that they are not well. Request is accepted for today only.

Summons sent to PW SI Jaswinder received back served, however, request for exemption is received on the ground that he is on EL. Request is accepted for today only.

Matter be put up for entire PE on **17.04.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
24.03.2026/r